TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------|
| U.S. Bank National Association | | 09/28/2012 | National Banking Association: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Coeur, Inc. |
|-------------------|----------------------|
| Street Address: | 100 Physicians Way |
| Internal Address: | Suite 200 |
| City: | Lebanon |
| State/Country: | TENNESSEE |
| Postal Code: | 37090 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: INDIANA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1608126 | COEUR |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2165790212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (216) 586-1402

Email: skoston@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Jones Day

Address Line 1: 901 Lakeside Avenue

Address Line 2: North Point

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-1190

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 560255-760002-TM |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kevin M. Samuels |
| Signature: | /Kevin M. Samuels/ |
| I | IRADEWARK |

900234805 REEL: 004870 FRAME: 0702

1608126

CH \$40.00

| Date: | 10/02/2012 |
|---|------------------------------------|
| Total Attachments: 3 source=Coeur_Release_of_CollateralAssign source=Coeur_Release_of_CollateralAssign source=Coeur_Release_of_CollateralAssign | ment_Trademarks-executed#page2.tif |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004870 FRAME: 0703

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "Release") is granted as of September 28, 2012 by U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of COEUR, INC. ("Coeur"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Indiana.

WHEREAS, Coeur is a party with Agent and the Lenders to a Credit Agreement dated as of October 10, 2008 (as amended, supplemented, extended, restated, or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement") pursuant to which the Agent and the Lenders agreed, among other things, to extend certain credit accommodations to Coeur under the terms and conditions set forth therein:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Coeur executed and delivered a Collateral Assignment Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Collateral Assignment") granting the Agent a security interest in and lien on certain Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Collateral Assignment was dated as of October 10, 2008, and was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") against the Trademark Collateral identified on Exhibit A hereto on October 22, 2008, at Reel 003875, Frame 0276;

WHEREAS, Coeur has satisfied all of the obligations under the Credit Agreement and has requested that the Agent terminate and release its security interests in and liens on the Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in and liens on the Collateral of Coeur that was the subject of the Collateral Assignment (Trademarks) dated October 10, 2008 (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>") which includes, without limitation, the following:

those trademarks and tradenames set forth on Exhibit A, and including, without limitation, any and all applications and registrations for those trademarks, any and all common law rights in trademarks owned by Coeur, all proceeds thereof together with the right to recover for past, present, and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and all renewals and extensions thereof, together with the goodwill of the business associated with said trademarks.

3. <u>Reassignment</u>. The Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Coeur, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

[SIGNATURE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004870 FRAME: 0704

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

By:

Name: Richard A. Clemmerson

Title: Vice President

Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Coeur, Inc.)

TRADEMARK REEL: 004870 FRAME: 0705

EXHIBIT A

ISSUED UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

MarkRegistration No.Registration Date"COEUR + Design"1,608,126July 31, 1990

PENDING UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

None.

ISSUED FOREIGN TRADEMARKS

MarkCountry and Registration No.Registration Date"COEUR + Design"Japan: 5100878December 21, 2007"COEUR + Design"CTM: 005644679December 18, 2007

PENDING FOREIGN TRADEMARKS

 Mark
 Country and Application No.
 Application Date

 "COEUR + Design"
 Canada: 1,333,027
 January 29, 2007

 "COEUR + Design"
 China: 5936546
 March 9, 2007

 N/A
 Hong Kong: 301074195
 March 18, 2008

TRADENAMES

| <u>Name</u> | <u>Jurisdiction</u> | Registration Date |
|------------------|------------------------|-------------------|
| Polyten Plastics | Beaufort County, North | April 23, 2003 |
| | Carolina | |
| Coeur | Beaufort County, North | April 23, 2003 |
| | Carolina | |
| Coeur Medical | Beaufort County, North | April 23, 2003 |
| | Carolina | |
| Polyten | Beaufort County, North | April 23, 2003 |
| • | Carolina | • |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004870 FRAME: 0706

RECORDED: 10/02/2012